any improvement or proposed improvement which is owned by the City or is to be constructed upon 
property owned by the City and is or is to be located on a landmark site or in a historic district or which 
contains an interior landmark. 

The Landmarks Preservation Commission has reviewed a proposal for the one hundred sixty-seven (167) 
day temporary installation, from October 15, 2025, through March 31, 2026, inclusive of construction and 
dismantling, comprising a seasonal rooftop enclosure featuring a metal panels and glazing and a sloped 
PVC roof, as described and shown in an escrow agreement dated October 15, 2025, between Seaport